

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

10-24-2019

Burns Concrete, INC v. Teton County Respondent's Brief Dckt. 46827

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Burns Concrete, INC v. Teton County Respondent's Brief Dckt. 46827" (2019). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 8033.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/8033

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

BURNS CONCRETE, INC., an Idaho
corporation, and BURNS HOLDINGS,
LLC, an Idaho limited liability company,

Plaintiffs–Counterdefendants–
Respondents–Cross-Appellants,

v.

TETON COUNTY, a political subdivision
of the State of Idaho,

Defendant–Counterclaimant–
Appellant–Cross-Respondent.

Supreme Court Docket No. 46827-2019

Teton County Case No. CV-2013-165

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Seventh Judicial District for Teton County,
the Honorable Dane H. Watkins, Jr., District Judge, Presiding.

Robert B. Burns, ISB #3744
Christina W. Hardesty, ISB #10396
Parsons Behle & Latimer
800 West Main Street, Suite 1300
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 562-4900
Email: rburns@parsonsbehle.com
chardesty@parsonsbehle.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs–
Counterdefendants–Respondents–
Cross-Appellants*

Billie J. Siddoway, ISB #6628
Lindsey A. Blake, ISB #7920
Teton County Prosecuting Attorney
230 North Main, Suite 125
Driggs, ID 83422
Telephone: (208) 354-2990
Email: prosdocs@co.teton.id.us

*Attorneys for Defendant–Counterclaimant–
Appellant–Cross-Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.	Summary of The Dispute.....	1
B.	Summary of The Proceedings.....	3
C.	Statement of The Facts.....	3
	(i) Cessation of Plant Operations.....	3
	(ii) Assignment of Claims.....	4
	(iii) Support for Claimed Damages.....	5
	(iv) Support for Demobilization Costs.....	5
	(v) Loss Caused by Breach of Agreement.....	6
II.	ADDITIONAL ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	11
III.	STANDARDS FOR REVIEW	11
A.	Preliminary Determinations.....	11
B.	Findings Of Fact And Matters Of Law.....	12
C.	Summary Judgment.....	13
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	13
A.	The District Court Did Not Err In Its Award Of Reliance Damages To Burns.....	13
	(i) Idaho Precedent Establishes That Reliance Damages Are Recoverable by Burns.....	13
	(ii) Teton County Failed to Prove That Burns’ Reliance Damages Should Be Capped.....	15
	(iii) The District Court Found That Burns’ Reliance Damages Were Caused by Teton County’s Breach.....	16
	(iv) The District Court Limited Burns’ Reliance Damages to a Reasonable Duration.....	17

(v)	The District Court Did Not Overstate Burns’ Reliance Damages.....	22
B.	The District Court Did Not Err In Its Award Of Either Summary Judgment Or Final Judgment To Burns.....	23
(i)	Teton County’s Breach of the Agreement Caused Burns’ Injuries.	24
(ii)	Teton County Breached the Agreement.....	24
(iii)	Burns Concrete Is a Party to the Agreement.....	26
C.	The District Court Did Not Err By Granting Judgment In Accordance With <i>Burns Concrete I</i>	29
D.	Burns Is Entitled To Its Reasonable Attorney Fees Incurred On Appeal.....	30
V.	CONCLUSION.....	31
VI.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Beco Constr. Co., Inc. v. Harper Contracting, Inc.</i> , 130 Idaho 4, 936 P.2d 202 (Ct. App. 1997).....	14, 16
<i>Brown v. Yacht Club of Coeur d’Alene, Ltd.</i> , 111 Idaho 195, 722 P.2d 1062 (Ct. App. 1986).....	14
<i>Burns Concrete, Inc. v. Teton Cnty.</i> , 161 Idaho 117, 384 P.3d 354 (2016).....	21
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 160 Idaho 854, 380 P.3d 175 (2016).....	14, 21
<i>French v. Nabob Silver-Lead Co.</i> , 82 Idaho 120, 350 P.2d 206 (1960).....	20
<i>Huber v. Lightforce USA, Inc.</i> , 159 Idaho 833, 367 P.3d 228 (2016).....	12, 13, 23
<i>Indian Springs LLC v. Indian Springs Land Inv., LLC</i> , 147 Idaho 737, 215 P.3d 457 (2009).....	31
<i>Kemmer v. Newman</i> , 161 Idaho 463, 387 P.3d 131 (2016).....	12, 13
<i>Ogilvie v. Idaho Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 99 Idaho 361, 582 P.2d 215 (1978).....	28
<i>PHH Mortgage v. Nickerson</i> , 164 Idaho 33, 423 P.3d 454 (2018).....	11, 12, 25, 26, 29
<i>Silverwing at Sandpoint, LLC v. Bonner Cnty.</i> , 164 Idaho 786, 435 P.3d 1106 (2019).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>State of Idaho v. Victor Garcia-Rodriguez</i> , 162 Idaho 271, 396 P.3d 700 (2017).....	25, 26
<i>St. Luke’s Magic Valley Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Luciani</i> , 154 Idaho 37, 293 P.3d 661 (2013).....	27, 28
<i>Sun Valley Ctr. for Arts & Humanities, Inc. v. Sun Valley Co.</i> , 107 Idaho 411, 690 P.2d 346 (1984).....	27

Westfed Holdings, Inc. v. United States,
52 Fed. Cl. 135 (2002)18, 20

Statutes

Idaho Code § 55-104.....28

Rules

Idaho Appellate Rules 4130

Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure 54(e)(1).....30

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS (1981)15

DAN B. DOBBS, LAW OF REMEDIES (2d ed. 1993)21

20 AM. JUR. 2d *Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions* (2015)27
